## PAPUA.



No. 5 of 1939.

## AN ORDINANCE

To Amend the "Papuan Antiquities Ordinance, 1913."

J. H. P. MURRAY.

[L.S.]

11th August, 1939.

B<sup>E</sup> it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Papua, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Papua Act*, 1905-1934, as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as the Papuan short title and Antiquities Ordinance, 1939.
- (2) The Papuan Antiquities Ordinance, 1913, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Papuan Antiquities Ordinance*, 1913-1939.

## Papuan Antiquities Ordinance, 1939.

Amedment of s. 2 of the Principal Ordinance.

- 2. Section Two of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting therein immediately after the definition "Commissioner" the following new definition:—
  - "Objects of antiquity" mean any archaeological treasures of the Territory not being Papuan Antiquities;

Section 4A added to Principal Ordinance.

- Preservation of objects of antiquity.
- 3. The Principal Ordinance is further amended by inserting therein immediately after Section Four the following new section:—
  - "4A. The Lieutenant-Governor in Council may make regulations for the preservation and acquisition of objects of antiquity."
  - Passed in Council this eleventh day of August, in the year of Our Lord One thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine.